

**INDEX****Un-Starred Question No. 39****Listed on 15.12.2023**

<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
1.	Reply of Un-Starred Question No. 39 (in English)	1
2.	Reply of Un-Starred Question No. 39 (in Hindi)	2

**TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR TRANSPORT****39 SH. BALRAJ KUNDU (MEHAM):-**

Will the School Education Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) whether it is a fact that the schools of rural area of State are being closed due to less strength of students; and:-
- b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to make arrangements of transport for pick and drop the students of such schools which are going to close, to the schools of other adjacent villages togetherwith the details thereof?

**REPLY****SH. KANWAR PAL, SCHOOL EDUCATION MINISTER, HARYANA**

- a) Sir, at present a preliminary exercise is being done for mapping schools where student strength is equal to or less than 20, with other nearest schools, so as to plan optimum utilization of resources.
- b) Simultaneously, a concurrent exercise for data collection is being done for working out the modality for arranging transportation.

-----

## परिवहन के लिये व्यवस्था करना

39

**श्री बलराज कुंडू (महम) :**

क्या स्कूल शिक्षा मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि :-

- (क) क्या यह तथ्य है कि राज्य के ग्रामीण क्षेत्रों के विद्यालय, छात्रों की संख्या कम होने की वजह से बंद किये जा रहे हैं; तथा
- (ख) क्या ऐसे विद्यालय, जो कि बंद होने वाले हैं, उनके छात्रों को अन्य साथ लगते गांवों के विद्यालय तक ले जाने व छोड़ने के लिए परिवहन की व्यवस्थाएं करने का कोई प्रस्ताव सरकार के विचाराधीन है तथा उसका ब्यौरा क्या है ?

### उत्तर

**श्री कंवर पाल, स्कूल शिक्षा मंत्री, हरियाणा**

- (क) श्रीमान जी, वर्तमान में 20 या इससे कम छात्र संख्या वाले विद्यालयों को निकटतम विद्यालयों के साथ मैपिंग करने के लिये प्रारंभिक कार्यवाही की जा रही है, ताकि संसाधनों के अधिकतम उपयोग की योजना बनाई जा सके।
- (ख) इसके साथ-साथ, परिवहन सुविधा के साधन निर्धारित करने हेतु आंकड़े एकत्रित करने बारे समवर्ती कार्यवाही की जा रही है।

-----